provide primary or soft data. Data were collected from government agencies by fact-finding 
teams in the states.  

For the opinion survey, business and company executives (that is, respondents) were selected 
by proportionate random sampling method. The total sample was set at one thousand five 
hundred (1,500) firms or enterprises. Most national opinion polls – those conducted by the 
known and well-respected pollsters – use a sample size of approximately 1,200-1,500, which 
reduces sampling error tolerance to approximately ±2.5 to 3%4.  It is also observed that a

[...]

sample quota of the state is achieved. The business and company executives of the selected 
firms were interviewed. 

Given that the estimated population of firms is more than one hundred thousand firms for the 
whole country7, and that predefined sample size is one thousand five hundred firms (1500), a 
confidence level of 95% gives an estimated margin of error8 approximately ±3.  

To cross-check the error margin, we compute explicitly as follows. The calculation is derived 
from the following formula:  

s
ppt

e i %))100%((1 −
= −  9 

e  = sampling error,